January 2018 has resulted in the decrease in retained earnings by KD 46,369 and increase the fair value reserve by KD

9,733 as given below:

Retained

earnings

Fair value

reserve

 KD KD

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 589,327 (9,733)

Impact on reclassification and remeasurement:

ECL under IFRS 9 for trade receivable (36,636) -

Reclassification of financial assets AFS to FVTPL (9,733) 9,733

 ────── ──────

Opening balance under IFRS 9 on date of initial application of 1 January 2018 542,958 -

 ══════ ══════

  Classification of financial assets on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows reconciliation of original measurement categories and carrying value in accordance with IAS

39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1

January 2018.

Original

measurement

under IAS 39

New

measurement

under IFRS 9

Original

carrying

amount under

IAS 39

Re-

measurement
/ECL / others

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9

1 January 2018   KD KD KD

Financial assets:

Bank balances and cash

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 3,438,697 -   3,438,697

Account receivables

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 1,596,300 )36,806( 1,559,494

Amount due from related

parties

Loans and

receivables Amortised cost 29,239  29,239

Equity securities AFS FVTPL 1,728,000 -   1,728,000

   ────── ────── ──────

Total financial assets   6,792,236 )36,806( 6,755,430

   ══════ ══════ ══════

No significant changes were noted in financial liabilities as the Group classified all its financial liabilities at amortised

under IAS 39 and the same classification has been carried forward under IFRS 9 based on their business model.

Other amendments to IFRSs which are effective for annual accounting period starting from 1 January 2018 did not have

any material impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Company.

2.4   STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The standards that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group’s financial statements are